
              
 
 
 
 
 

 
ADA TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

TUESDAY, JUNE 3, 2025, 4:30 P.M. 
ADA TOWNSHIP OFFICE, ASSEMBLY ROOM 
7330 THORNAPPLE RIVER DR SE, ADA, MI 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. ROLL CALL 
 
III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MAY 6, 2025, REGULAR MEETING 
 
V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - none 
 
VI. NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. Request for the expansion of a non-conforming use, as well as side and rear yard 
setback variances, to allow for the construction of an addition to the existing building 
in the RP-1 zoning district, 6365 Knapp St. NE, Parcel No. 41-15-08-277-014, 
applicant Timothy S. Klaes, property owner Paragon C & I Property, LLC 

 
2. Request for a variances, front and side yard setbacks, to allow for a restroom 

expansion and associated canopy in the VR zoning district, 7490 Thornapple River Dr. 
SE, Parcel No. 41-15-34-176-002, applicant Progressive Companies, property owner 
Ada Township 

 
3. Request for a variance, front yard setback, to allow for attachment of the existing 

detached garage to the dwelling in the RR zoning district, 7161 Conservation St. NE, 
Parcel No. 41-15-21-276-012, applicant and property owners Matthew & Kaitlyn Baas 

 
4. Request for a variance, rear yard setback, to allow for construction of a new dwelling 

in the VR zoning district, 7390 Thornapple River Dr. SE, Parcel No. 41-15-34-105-
026, applicant and property owners Sean & Rene Growney 

 
VII. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
VIII. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
IX. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 



 

 
 
 

ADA TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MINUTES OF THE MAY 6, 2025, REGULAR MEETING      

 
 

DRAFT 
 

 
A regular meeting of the Ada Township Zoning Board of Appeals was held on Tuesday,  
May 6, 2025, at 4:30 p.m., at the Ada Township Hall Assembly Room, 7330 Thornapple River 
Dr. SE, Ada, Michigan  
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chair McNamara called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 
 
II. ROLL CALL 
  
Members Present:  Courtade, Ellixson-Andrews, McNamara, Nuttall 
Members Absent:  DeMarco 
Staff Present:  Bajdek, Buckley, Said  
Others Present:  1 member of the public 
 
III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Moved by Courtade, supported by Ellixson-Andrews, to approve the agenda as presented.  Motion 
carried. 
 
IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 7, 2025, REGULAR MEETING 
 
Moved by Nuttall, supported by Courtade, to approve the January 7, 2025, meeting minutes as 
presented.  Motion carried. 
 
V.   UNFINISHED BUSINESS - none  
 
VI. NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
Planning Director Said recapped that currently Jason McNamara is the ZBA Chair and there is no 
Vice-Chair.  Following brief ZBA member discussion, it was moved by Courtade, supported by 
Nuttall, to re-elect McNamara as ZBA Chair; and moved by Courtade, supported by Ellixson-
Andrews, to elect Harvey Nuttall as the Vice-Chair.  Motions carried. 
 

2. Zoning Ordinance Update – Summary 
 
Said updated that Planning Staff has been working on the Zoning Ordinance Rewrite project 
and were at the point of launching the RFP (Request for Proposals) to choose a consulting firm  
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to assist with the process.  A draft RFP will be presented to the Planning Commission Board at 
their meeting on May 15 and then presented to the Township Board for their review and 
approval.   
 
Said stated our goal in this reorganization effort is to utilize charts, graphs/tables, and 
illustrations.  Said went over examples of the reorganization of existing requirements with 
information on allowed uses (permitted use or special use) in various zoning districts, 
placement requirements, lot requirements, setback requirements, and related development 
standards, via new charts and graphs vs. old text versions.  He stated that ultimately the 
reorganization of the Ordinance will provide for a much more user-friendly, transparent set of 
regulations for all. 
 
Said informed that the selected consultant will be asked to focus on the more technical aspects 
of the Ordinance, such as the PVM (Planned Village Mixed-Use) Overlay District, as well as 
preparation of graphics to effectively illustrate requirements.  
 
Courtade noted that he has been involved in the process of the Zoning Ordinance rewrite, via 
the Review Committee (consisting of Courtade, and Rob VanderVennen & James Moyer from 
the Planning Commission).  Courtade said what has struck him most is how much easier it is to 
read and understand; it lets people know what to look for, where to find it, and what to expect.   
 

3. Procedural Review – Open Meetings Act, etc. 
 
Said provided the ZBA members with copies of three State documents; Michigan Zoning 
Enabling Act, Michigan Planning Enabling Act, and the Michigan Open Meetings Act Handbook.  
Said summarized a few of the applicable requirements that affect the ZBA’s review process. 
Said went over particular procedural aspects of the Open Meetings Act and Zoning Ordinance 
that are State Law Requirements, emphasizing to ZBA members important facts to remember.  
 
Said noted that by discussing and reviewing the laws and procedures, he hopes the ZBA 
members have enough resources to assist them in their role as decision-makers about zoning 
variances and administrative appeals. 
 
Ellixson-Andrews thanked Said for continuing to assist the ZBA with procedures and keeping 
things open and fair.  He said this is very helpful knowledge to pass on.  
 
Courtade said he appreciates the review of the ZBA standards/criteria, it helps to apply them to 
each application for review.   (Section 78-107 - #1 narrowness/shape of property, #2 practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship, #3 not so general or recurrent in nature). 
 
VII. CORRESPONDENCE  
 
Courtade and Nuttall informed that due to vacation schedules, they will not be able to attend the 
ZBA meeting on July 1, 2025. 
 
VIII. PUBLIC COMMENT - none 
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IX. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Moved by Nuttall, supported by Courtade, to adjourn the meeting at 4:57 p.m.  Motion carried. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Jo DeMarco, Ada Township Clerk 
 
rs:eb 
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MEMORANDUM 
Date: 05.28.25 

 

 
TO:  Ada Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Department of Planning 
RE:  Agenda Item for the June 3, 2025 Meeting 
 
Request for side yard variances and for expansion of a nonconforming use, consisting 
of an addition to an existing commercial structure (contractor’s business) in the RP-
1 Rural Preservation 1 zoning district, 6365 Knapp St. NE, Parcel No. 41-15-08-277-
014, Tim Klaes/Paragon Construction 
 
 
Overview 
The applicant proposes construction of a 3,200 square feet addition to the existing commercial 
structure (contractor’s business) on the subject parcel, which contains approximately 1.0 acre and 
is zoned RP-1 Rural Preservation 1.  The proposed building addition would be located about 20 feet 
from the existing driveway easement on the west side, and about 10 feet from the existing lot line 
on the west side; the existing commercial building also has a setback of 10 feet to the east property 
line; the required side yard setbacks are 60 feet for non-residential uses.  The proposed addition 
also represents an expansion of a nonconforming use.  It has been determined that the addition 
meets front and rear yard setback requirements (therefore no rear yard setback variance is required 
as had been noted).  
 
 
Analysis 
The proposed 3,200 sq. ft. addition represents a significant addition to this nonconforming use, 
which is a contractor’s business abutting single-family residential uses to the northeast, north, and 
west.  The addition would more than double the size of the building, as the existing building contains 
about 2,600 feet.  As well, the rear of the addition has a roofed overhang area, which appears to 
be an area intended for outside storage facing the single-family residential home to the north.   
 
While this site received previous approvals allowing for nonconforming uses, these requests were 
granted based on existing conditions of the property.  However, the current request represents an 
expansion of a nonconforming use, which is not consistent with Township policy as reflected in the 
Master Plan, nor with Zoning Ordinance requirements.  Further, the construction business, unlike 
previous uses, presents more conflicts with the surrounding residential area due to:  increased truck 
and equipment traffic, noise, storage, etc.  While a previous condition of approval (from 2016) for 
the current use specified no outside equipment storage on the subject property, Staff has observed 
that trailers have been stored at the site.  
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The Standards for Variances per Section 78-107 of the Zoning Ordinance are as follows: 
 
The board of zoning appeals may grant such variances only upon finding that all of the following 
conditions exist: 
 
(1) Where it is found that, by reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a 

specific parcel of property, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other 
extraordinary situation of the land or structure or of the use of property immediately adjoining 
the property in question, the literal enforcement of this chapter would involve practical 
difficulties or would cause undue hardship; provided that no variance shall be granted on a lot 
if the owner owns adjacent land which could, without undue hardship, be included as part of 
the lot in question avoiding the need for a variance. 
 

(2) Where it is found that there is practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying out the 
strict letter of this chapter and the chapter can be varied in such a way that the spirit of this 
chapter shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. 
 

(3) Where it is found that the condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended 
use of such property for which the variance is sought is not so general or recurrent in nature 
as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation in this chapter for 
such condition or situation. 

 
 
Conclusion & Recommendation 
In Staff’s view, this request does not meet the applicable Standards for Variances.  The applicant 
proposes to double the size of the business on this small parcel, which would detract from the 
enjoyment of surrounding properties.  As well, it is not the Township’s responsibility to allow for 
expansion of this nonconforming use on this undersized parcel, to the detriment of the residential 
character of the area, as the request is a self-created issue.  In conclusion, Staff does not support 
this application, and recommends its denial based on the findings of fact that this request is not 
consistent with the applicable Standards for Variances. 
 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals opt to approve this request despite Staff’s recommendation, 
then the following conditions of approval are recommended: 
 

1. No outside storage of materials, commercial vehicles, trailers, or any equipment shall be 
allowed anywhere on the subject property. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of any permit, the applicant shall submit a landscape plan to, and 
obtain approval from, Township Staff.  The plan shall include a mix of evergreen and 
deciduous trees to minimize views from surrounding properties.  The applicant shall be 
responsible for maintaining the plantings in perpetuity. 
 

3. Any exterior lighting to be installed shall be downward facing horizontal cutoff fixtures.  
 

















84' setback N property line

20' setback W Property line

80' x 40'  
proposed 
addition

Relocated septic field to service 
1 existing restroom in original building

           Paragon C&I Properties, LLC  
ZBA For Proposed "Warehouse" Addition 
                at 6365 Knapp St, NE 

East lot line setback 10'-0"
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MEMORANDUM 
 

Date: 05-29-25 

 

 
TO:  Ada Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Department of Planning 
RE:  Agenda Item for June 3, 2025 Meeting 
 
Request for front and side yard setback variances, 7490 Thornapple River Drive SE, 
Parcel No. 41-15-34-176-002, Progressive Companies/Mike Oezer for Ada Township 
 
 
Overview 
The applicant proposes to expand the existing public restroom building at Leonard Field Park, as 
part of the redevelopment of the park (including its redesignation to be called Covered Bridge Park).  
The expansion will include addition of a canopy structure attached to the restroom building, and 
extending beyond it to the northwest (for a covered picnic shelter area).  The restroom building 
also includes a storage area for park maintenance.  The subject park parcel contains about 2.5 
acres and is zoned V-R Village Residential.  The expanded restroom/storage structure will be located 
approximately 13.3 feet from the front lot line (adjacent to Thornapple River Drive) rather than the 
required 15 feet.  The attached canopy will be located about 11 feet from the side lot line (adjacent 
to the Grand Rapids Eastern Railroad Tracks) rather than the required 20 feet.  All other applicable 
zoning requirements will be met.  
 
 
Analysis 
The applicant is proposing lesser setbacks due to the existing placement of the existing 
restroom/storage structure, as well as due to the overall layout of the planned new park.  Absent 
obtaining these variances, the structure would need to be rebuilt in a different location.  The front 
yard setback along Thornapple River Drive is located across the street from an office building 
(Calder Financial) and its parking lot; both the building and the parking lot have an approximate 
setback of 0’.  As well, the reduced side yard setback will be adjacent to the railroad property, which 
consists of a heavily vegetated area including significant grade rise and existing elevated railroad 
tracks.    
 
Per Section 78-107 of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
The board of zoning appeals may grant such variances only upon finding that all of the following 
conditions exist: 
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(1) Where it is found that, by reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape 
of a specific parcel of property, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or 
other extraordinary situation of the land or structure or of the use of property 
immediately adjoining the property in question, the literal enforcement of this chapter 
would involve practical difficulties or would cause undue hardship; provided that no 
variance shall be granted on a lot if the owner owns adjacent land which could, without 
undue hardship, be included as part of the lot in question avoiding the need for a 
variance. 
 

(2) Where it is found that there is practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying 
out the strict letter of this chapter and the chapter can be varied in such a way that the 
spirit of this chapter shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice 
done. 
 

(3) Where it is found that the condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the 
intended use of such property for which the variance is sought is not so general or 
recurrent in nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 
regulation in this chapter for such condition or situation. 
 

 
Conclusion & Recommendation 
In Staff’s view, this request meets the applicable Standards in Sec. 78-107.  The front yard setback 
reduction is minimal (1.7 feet) and is across from an office property with minimal setbacks, while 
the side yard setback will have no impact on the adjacent property to the south, given the 
vegetation, higher elevation, and railroad tracks.   
 
In conclusion, Staff has no objections to the approval of this request based on the findings of act 
that the request is consistent with the applicable Standards for Variances.  
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GENERAL NOTES

1. VERIFY THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. PROTECT AND MAINTAIN CROSSINGS OF OTHER UTILITIES.

3. REFER TO DRAWING ___ FOR BENCHMARK INFORMATION.

4. ALL MATERIAL, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE
IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL AGENCIES.

5. RESTORE ALL STREET SURFACES, DRIVEWAYS, CULVERTS, ROADSIDE
DRAINAGE DITCHES, AND OTHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STRUCTURES THAT
ARE DISTURBED OR DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES TO MATCH AT A MINIMUM EXISTING CONDITIONS.

6. CONTRACTOR'S MANNER AND METHOD OF INGRESS AND EGRESS WITH
RESPECT TO THE PROJECT AREAS SHALL IN NO WAY PROHIBIT OR
DISTURB NORMAL PEDESTRIAN OR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC IN THE VICINITY
AND IS SUBJECT TO REGULATION AND WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
APPROPRIATE GOVERNING AGENCIES.

7. EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN - CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ROOT SYSTEMS
BY MAINTAINING TREE PROTECTION FENCE AT TREE DRIPLINE TO
ELIMINATE MATERIAL STORAGE, PARKING OR CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC
WITHIN THE TREE DRIPLINE.

8. WORK WITHIN FLOODPLAIN/WETLANDS TO BE COMPLETED ACCORDING
TO MDEQ PERMIT NUMBER ____________ ISSUED ______.

GENERAL SITE LAYOUT NOTES

1. ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL BE ACCORDING TO THE
CURRENT MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (M.D.O.T)
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTACT "MISS DIG" TOLL FREE AT 1-800-482-7171 THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS,
AND HOLIDAYS.

3. NO DIMENSION MAY BE SCALED. REFER UNCLEAR ITEMS TO THE ENGINEER
FOR INTERPRETATION.

4. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
AS B-B (BACK TO BACK) OR E-E (EDGE OF METAL TO EDGE OF METAL).

5. CONTRACTOR TO PAINT STRIPE ALL PARKING SPACES SHOWN. PAINT
COLOR TO BE YELLOW.

6. UPON REQUEST, ELECTRONIC INFORMATION WILL BE PROVIDED FOR SITE
LAYOUT PURPOSES.  CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST ALL INFORMATION IN
WRITING THROUGH PROGRESSIVE AE. LAYOUT OF ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR.

7. ALL CONCRETE JOINTS SHALL BE TOOLED PER SPECIFICATIONS.

8. CONTRACTOR MUST RESTORE AND REPAIR ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS
DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION. THIS IS TO INCLUDE BURIED UTILITIES,
LIGHTING, LANDSCAPING, SPRINKLING, ETC.

9. ANY AREA DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION TO BE RESTORED TO CONDITION
EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGAN.

10. ALL PAVEMENT, CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK AND UTILITIES WITHIN PUBLIC
RIGHT OF WAY SHALL MEET CITY OF _____ STANDARDS.

11. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS MUCH AS
POSSIBLE. REPAIR DAMAGE TO EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM AND
RECONFIGURE SPRINKLER LAYOUT TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW
IMPROVEMENTS.
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MEMORANDUM 
Date: 05.28.25 

 

 
TO:  Ada Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Department of Planning 
RE:  Agenda Item for the June 3, 2025 Meeting 
 
Request for front yard variance for an addition to the existing single-family home and 
garage in the RR Rural Residential zoning district, 7161 Conservation St. NE, Parcel 
No. 41-15-21-276-012, property owners Kaitlyn and Matthew Baas 
 
 
Overview 
The applicants propose construction of a breezeway to connect their existing home and garage on 
the subject parcel, which contains approximately 2.1 acres and is zoned RR Rural Residential.  The 
proposed breezeway would be located 28.8 feet from the front lot line rather than the required 50 
feet; however, the existing garage is located about 5 feet from the front lot line, and the existing 
home is located about 35 feet from the front lot line at its closest point.  (The Zoning Board of 
Appeals approved the garage in its current location in 1968.)  The proposed breezeway would meet 
the other applicable zoning requirements. 
 
Analysis 
The proposed 376 sq. ft. breezeway (8’ x 47’) would have more of a setback than the existing 
garage, and slightly less than the existing home.  Both the home and the garage are considered to 
be legal nonconforming structures, presumably constructed utilizing different zoning requirements.  
The applicants have noted that the breezeway is intended to connect the home and garage with a 
covered, enclosed space.  The subject property also has a legal, nonconforming swimming pool in 
the front yard. 
  
The Standards for Variances per Section 78-107 of the Zoning Ordinance are as follows: 
 
The board of zoning appeals may grant such variances only upon finding that all of the following 
conditions exist: 
 
(1) Where it is found that, by reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a 

specific parcel of property, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other 
extraordinary situation of the land or structure or of the use of property immediately adjoining 
the property in question, the literal enforcement of this chapter would involve practical 
difficulties or would cause undue hardship; provided that no variance shall be granted on a lot 
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if the owner owns adjacent land which could, without undue hardship, be included as part of 
the lot in question avoiding the need for a variance. 
 

(2) Where it is found that there is practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying out the 
strict letter of this chapter and the chapter can be varied in such a way that the spirit of this 
chapter shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. 
 

(3) Where it is found that the condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended 
use of such property for which the variance is sought is not so general or recurrent in nature 
as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation in this chapter for 
such condition or situation. 

 
 
Conclusion & Recommendation 
In Staff’s view, this request does not conflict with the applicable Standards for Variances.  The 
existing home and garage location and layout are beyond control of the applicants, and the 
proposed location of the enclosed breezeway, is set back a greater distance than the existing 
garage.  In addition, the significant presence of trees and vegetation along the front lot line of the 
subject property help provide sufficient screening to minimize the impact of the proposed 
breezeway connection. 
 
In conclusion, Staff has no objections to the approval of this request based on the findings of fact 
that this request is consistent with the applicable Standards for Variances.  
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MEMORANDUM 
 

Date: 05-28-25 

 

 
TO:  Ada Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Department of Planning 
RE:  Agenda Item for June 3, 2025 Meeting 
 
Request for rear yard setback Variance, 7390 Thornapple River Drive SE, Parcel No. 
41-15-34-105-026, Sean and Rene Growney 
 
 
Overview 
The applicant proposes to construct a new home with attached garage (alley loaded) on the subject 
parcel, which contains approximately 0.2 acres and is zoned V-R Village Residential.  The dwelling 
is proposed to be located 35 feet from the rear property line rather than the required 40 feet.  The 
new home’s placement would meet applicable setback requirements from all remaining property 
lines.  
 
Analysis 
The applicant is proposing a lesser rear yard setback to allow the home to align with neighboring 
homes that were recently constructed in immediate neighborhood with 35-foot rear yard setbacks 
(through variance approvals) for consistency purposes.  
 
Per Section 78-107 of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
The board of zoning appeals may grant such variances only upon finding that all of the following 
conditions exist: 
 

(1) Where it is found that, by reason of the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape 
of a specific parcel of property, or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or 
other extraordinary situation of the land or structure or of the use of property 
immediately adjoining the property in question, the literal enforcement of this chapter 
would involve practical difficulties or would cause undue hardship; provided that no 
variance shall be granted on a lot if the owner owns adjacent land which could, without 
undue hardship, be included as part of the lot in question avoiding the need for a 
variance. 
 

(2) Where it is found that there is practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying 
out the strict letter of this chapter and the chapter can be varied in such a way that the 
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spirit of this chapter shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice 
done. 
 

(3) Where it is found that the condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the 
intended use of such property for which the variance is sought is not so general or 
recurrent in nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 
regulation in this chapter for such condition or situation. 
 

 
Conclusion & Recommendation 
The request does not meet the exact letter of all three of the Standards in Sec. 78-107 in carrying 
out Zoning Ordinance requirements.  At the same time, the details of this request may merit 
further consideration, due to planned utilization and proximity to the existing adjacent alley.  As 
such, if the Zoning Board of Appeals determines, based on findings of fact that the above 
standards have been satisfied, Staff has no objections to approval of the requested variance. 
 
 
 









I, Sean and Rene Growney, request a zoning variance for the property at 7390 Thornapple River 
Drive in Ada Township, seeking a 35-foot rear yard setback instead of the 40-foot requirement 
under Article XII, Sec. 78-294 for a new single-family home. This variance addresses practical 
difficulties and preserves the neighborhood’s aesthetic character.

Project Description 
The proposed home complements the neighborhood’s design, using materials and scale 
consistent with nearby residences. A 35-foot rear yard setback is needed to optimize the site 
layout and align with adjacent properties. Attached are a site plan showing the home’s position 
relative to neighbors and an exterior elevation illustrating massing beside the home to the north.

Practical Difficulty 
Two factors necessitate this variance:

1. Neighborhood Consistency: Homes directly north and west have 35-foot rear yard 
setbacks, as shown in the site plan. Requiring a 40-foot setback for this lot would create 
an inconsistent setback line, unfairly burdening the property compared to adjacent lots.

2. Aesthetic Improvement: Access to the garage via the rear alley is required regardless of 
the setback. A 40-foot setback demands a longer concrete driveway, extending it by 5 
feet, which is less visually appealing. A 35-foot setback allows a shorter driveway, 
enhancing the rear yard’s appearance.

Alternatives and Impact 
Alternatives to the 35-foot setback were infeasible, as they disrupt the project’s alignment with 
neighborhood standards. The 35-foot setback matches adjacent homes, ensuring no impact on 
light, privacy, or property values. The elevation confirms compatible massing. Adjacent 
neighbors expressed no objections to the proposed setback.

Conclusion 
I respectfully request a 35-foot rear yard setback variance, supported by the attached site plan 
and elevation. This variance ensures aesthetic consistency and fairness, preserving the 
neighborhood’s character. I’m available to address board or community questions at the hearing.

Sincerely, 
Sean and Rene Growney 

Attachments: Overall Site Plan, Enlarged Site Plan, Exterior Elevation, Exterior Renderings
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